

DASTI & STAIGER

310 Lacey Road | P.O. Box 779
Forked River, NJ 08731

☎: 609-549-8990 ☎: 609-549-5043

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants Berkeley
Township, Carmen F. Amato, Jr., Ted McFadden,
Debbi Winogracki, John A. Camera

DEBRA REUTER,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

BERKELEY TOWNSHIP, its agents,
servants, employees, CARMEN F.
AMATO, JR., TED MCFADDEN,
DEBBI WINOGRACKI, JOHN
A. CAMERA, "ABC CORP. 1-5" and/or
"JOHN DOE" 1-5 and/or "JANE DOE 1-
5" (the last three being fictitious
designations),

Defendants/Appellants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

CIVIL ACTION

DOCKET NO.: A-000138-23

On Appeal from Jury Verdict May 25, 2023

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION

OCEAN COUNTY

DOCKET NO.: OCN-L-2806-18

Sat Below:

Honorable James Den Uyl, J.S.C.

**REVISED BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS
BERKELEY TOWNSHIP, CARMEN R. AMATO, JR.,
TED MCFADDEN, DEBBI WINOGRACKI AND JOHN A. CAMERA**

DASTI & STAIGER, P.C.

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

Berkeley Township, Carmen R. Amato, Jr.,

Ted McFadden, Debbi Winogracki and John A. Camera

On the Brief:

Christopher A. Khatami (043472013)

Brigit Zahler, Esq. (064602014)

Submitted on: May 7, 2024

DASTI & STAIGER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

310 Lacey Road | P.O. Box 779
Forked River, NJ 08731

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv-vii

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS—VOLUME I..... viii

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS—VOLUME II..... xi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT 7- 49

POINT I

- I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW
(Issue Not Raised Below)

POINT II

- II. PLAINTIFF’S TRIAL TESTIMONY MATERIALLY
DEVIATED FROM HER PLEADINGS AND DISCOVERY
**(DA001-DA006; DA020-DA046; Pltf. T:133:12-25-
134:1-25; 147:14-25;148:1-25; 151:22-25—152:1-7)**

POINT III

- III. THE JURY’S VERDICT REGARDING DISABILITY
DISCRIMINATION AND RETAILIATION UNDER LAD IS
AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE
(DA001-DA082; Pltf. T:133:1-25—159:1-25;4T:110-199)

POINT IV

IV. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE
PLAIN ERROR BY GIVING AN IMPROPER JURY CHARGE
(DA079-DA082; 8T:30:20-25—91:1-12)

POINT V

V. THE JURY’S DAMAGES AWARD ARE AGAINST
THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE AND CONSTITUTE A
MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE
(DA079-DA082; 2T-8T)

POINT VI

VI. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL MADE STATEMENTS
MANIFESTLY CAPABLE OF CONFUSING AND
MISLEADING THE JURY PRODUCING AN UNJUST
RESULT THAT DEPRIVED APPELLANTS A FAIR TRIAL
(7T:57:1-25—86:1-25)

CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

ORDER OF JUDGMENT OF THE JURY VERDICT,
FILED MAY 26, 2023..... DA-083

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL,
FILED AUGUST 23, 2023..... DA-088

OPINION OF THE HONORABLE JAMES DEN UYL, J.S.C.,
IN SUPPORT OF DENIAL OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
A NEW TRIAL, FILED AUGUST 23, 2023..... DA-089

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
STAY PENDING APPEAL, FILED OCTOBER 4, 2023..... DA-142

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baker v. National State Bank,
353 N.J. Super. 145 (App. Div. 2002)..... 26, 27

Battaglia v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
214 N.J. 518 (2013) 38

Bender v. Adelson,
187 N.J. 411 (2006)..... 33

Biruk v. Wilson,
50 N.J. 253, 260 (1967)..... 32

BMW of North America Inc. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996) 25, 27

Boryszewski v. Burke,
380 N.J. Super. 361 (App. Div. 2005) 18, 21

Botta v. Brunner,
42 N.J. Super. 95 (App. Div. 1956) 43

Carrino v. Novotny,
78 N.J. 355, 365 (1979) 17

Catalane v. Gilian Instrument Corp.,
271 N.J. Super. 476 (App. Div. 1994) 27

Cavuoti v. New Jersey Transit,
161 N.J. 107 (1999)..... 27

Colucci v. Oppenheim,
326 N.J. Super. 166 (App. Div. 1999) 41

Condella v. Cumberland Farms, Inc.,
298 N.J. Super. 531 (1996) 42

Cuccurullo v. Galinsky,
2010 WL 2089669 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010) 42

<u>Das v. Thani,</u> 171 N.J. 518 (2002)	21
<u>Diakamopoulos v. Monmouth Med. Ctr.,</u> 312 N.J. Super. 20 (App. Div. 1998).....	33, 41
<u>Dolson v. Anastasia,</u> 55 N.J. 2 (1969)	7, 17
<u>Dong v. Alape,</u> 361 N.J. Super. 106 (App. Div. 2003)	26
<u>Fisch v. Manger,</u> 24 N.J. 66 (1957)	7
<u>Geler v. Akawie,</u> 358 N.J. Super. 437 (2003)	42, 48
<u>Green v. Jersey City Bd. of Educ.,</u> 177 N.J. 434 (2003)	28
<u>Henker v. Preybylowski,</u> 216 N.J. Super. 513 (App. Div. 1987)	42
<u>Johnson v. Dobrosky,</u> 187 N.J. 594 (2006)	43
<u>Lehmann v. Toys R’ Us, Inc.,</u> 132 N.J. 587 (1993).....	18, 34
<u>Lockley v. Dep’t of Corr.,</u> 177 N.J. 413 (2003).....	28
<u>Matthews v. Nelson,</u> 57 N.J. Super. 515 (App. Div. 1959)	41
<u>Morales-Hurtado v. Reinoso,</u> 2018 N.J. Super. LEXIS 169.....	33, 47
<u>Pellicer ex rel. Pellicer v. St. Barnabas Hosp.,</u> 200 N.J. 22 (2009).....	32

<u>Pritchett v. State,</u> 248 N.J. 85 (2021)	25, 27
<u>Reynolds v. Gonzalez,</u> 172 N.J. 266 (2002)	21
<u>Rodd v. Raritan Radiologic Associates, P.A.,</u> 373 N.J. Super. 154 (App. Div. 2004).....	42, 47
<u>Schaublin v. Leber,</u> 50 N.J. Super. 506 (App. Div. 1958)	17
<u>Shepherd v. Hunterdon Dev. Ctr.,</u> 174 N.J. 1 (N.J. 2002)	34
<u>Spray-Rite Service Corp. v. Monsanto Co.,</u> 684 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir.1982).....	48
<u>Spedick v. Murphy,</u> 266 N.J. Super. 573 (App. Div.)	42
<u>State v. Bogen,</u> 13 N.J. 137 (1953)	41
<u>State v. Bueso,</u> 225 N.J. 193 (2016)	8
<u>State v. C.W.H.,</u> 465 N.J. Super. 574 (App. Div. 2021)	8
<u>State v. Loftin,</u> 146 N.J. 295 (1996)	41
<u>State v. Reddish,</u> 181 N.J. 553 (2004)	41
<u>State v. Ross,</u> 229 N.J. 389 (2017)	8
<u>State v. Santamaria,</u> 236 N.J. 390 (2019)	8, 9

<u>State v. Singh</u> , 245 N.J. 1 (2021)	7
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 168 N.J. 323 (2001)	8
<u>Torres v. Pabon</u> , 225 N.J. 167, 191 (2016).....	32
<u>Toto v. Ensuar</u> , 196 N.J. 134 (2008)	22
<u>Viscik v. Fowler Equip. Co.</u> 173 N.J. 1 (2002)	23
<u>Wimberly v. Paterson</u> , 75 N.J. Super. 584 (App. Div.)	43
<u>Woods–Pirozzi v. Nabisco Foods</u> , 290 N.J. Super. 252 (App. Div. 1996)	38
<u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
29 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 28.....	27
<u>STATE STATUTES</u>	
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 10:5-1 <i>et seq.</i>	21
<u>RULES</u>	
<u>R.</u> 2:10-2.....	8, 43
<u>R.</u> 4:49-1	4, 33
<u>R.</u> 4:49-1(a)	33

APPENDIX OF APPELLANTS
BERKELEY TOWNSHIP, CARMEN F. AMATO, JR.,
TED MCFADDEN, DEBBI WINOGRACKI
AND JOHN A. CAMERA

VOLUME I

PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT AND JURY DEMAND, FILED NOVEMBER 20, 2018.....	DA-001
DEFENDANTS’ ANSWER, FILED JANUARY 15, 2019..	DA-013
PLAINTIFF’S CERTIFIED ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES, DATED OCTOBER 19, 2019, SERVED UNDER COVER LETTER DATED DECEMBER 15, 2019.....	DA-020
EMAIL OF JANUARY 2, 2018, FROM JOHN CAMERA TO PLAINTIFF REGARDING THE MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE GRANT.....	DA-047, 070
JANUARY 25, 2018, LETTER OF REPRESENTATION FROM THE LAW OFFICE OF ROSEMARIE ARNOLD ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF.....	DA-071
PERSONNEL ACTION FORM (PAF) APPOINTING DEFENDANT DEBBI WINOGRACKI RECREATION DEPARTMENT SUPERVISOR EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 20, 2018.....	DA-074
REPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S EXPERT, BRUCE BOLTUCH, DATED MAY 19, 2020.....	DA-075
JURY VERDICT SHEET.....	DA-079
ORDER OF JUDGMENT, FILED MAY 26, 2023.....	DA-083
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL, FILED JUNE 13, 2023.....	DA-085

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL, FILED AUGUST 23, 2023.....	DA-088
OPINION OF THE HONORABLE JAMES DEN UYL, J.S.C., IN SUPPORT OF DENIAL OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL.....	DA-089
NOTICE OF APPEAL, FILED SEPTEMBER 14, 2023.....	DA-125
DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL, FILED SEPTEMBER 14, 2023.....	DA-140
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL, FILED OCTOBER 4, 2023.....	DA-142
<u>CARMELA A. CUCCURULLO, PLAINTIFF- RESPONDENT, v. ESMIRA GALINSKY, DEFENDANT- APPELLANT, 2010 WL 2089669 (UNPUBLISHED OPINION).....</u>	DA-144

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX OF APPELLANTS
BERKELEY TOWNSHIP, CARMEN F. AMATO, JR.,
TED MCFADDEN, DEBBI WINOGRACKI
AND JOHN A. CAMERA

VOLUME II

PLAINTIFF’S FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE ACT (“FMLA”) PAPERWORK, LEAVE COMMENCING FEBRUARY 15, 2018.....	DA-161
